

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
GANGARAMPUR AT BUNIADPUR, DAKSHIN DINAJPUR.**

MACC CASE No. - 25 /2021

CNR NO-WBDD05-000301-2021

JO CODE- WB00653

Present : SK. Mohammad Reza
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.

IN THE MATTER OF :-

An Application U/S- 166..M.V.Act of compensation for Sajahan Miya who died in a motor vehicle accident at near Saraihat Bus Stand, under PS -Banshihari.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF :-

Tajnehar Bibi and 4 ors (Age- 36) - Claimant

IN THE MATTER OF :-

National Insurance Co.Ltd & another. (Age-) - O.P.

01

24/03/2021 A petition u/s-166..of M.V.Act is filed today along with Vokalatnama,duly executed by a Ld. Advocate.

Seen the report of BC of this court that sufficient court Fee is not filed .

In the application u/s- WBMV Rule 331, the applicant is praying for permission to deposit C.F. during the hearing of the case, which is allowed.

Another petition u/s-5 of Indian Limitation Act is filed by the Claimant .

Let the petition be treated and registered as a MACC case one.

On the request of Ld. Advocate for the claimant , the record is taken up for hearing of the petition u/s- 5 of Indian Limitation Act. Heard Ld. Advocate.

Perused the limitation petition. Considered. It appears to me that the last date of limitation period for filing the case was Sunday and that is why the Claimant could not file the case within due time .

The cause of delay as explained in the limitation petition appears to be sufficient and accepted. Accordingly the delay in filing the instant case is hereby condoned and the petition. U/S 5 of the limitation Act to that effect stands allowed and disposed of.

Issue notice accordingly.

Fix 26/07/2021 for S/R, A/D and appr.

Requisite in the meantime.

MACT Judge
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.