

**In the Court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

MACC:- 25 of 2021

CIS No. 25 of 2021

CNR No. WBDD05-000301-2021

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge,

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

09

03-10-2023

Claimant files advocate's hazira.

Claimant files affidavit of service and Postal Track Report regarding service of Notice upon the O.P/ Insurance.

O.P/ Insurance files W.S. Let the same be accepted and kept with the record.

O.P/ Insurance also files an application u/s 170 of the M.V. Act.

The application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The O.P No.1/owner is not contesting the case and it is necessary for the ends of justice and for proper adjudication of the case that the Insurance company be allowed to take defence as would have been taken by the O.P No.1, the owner of the vehicle.

In view of the same the application u/s 170 of the M.V Act is allowed on contest.

Fixing 08-02-2024 for framing issues.

Dictated & Corrected by

**MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**